

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

<p>KATHLEEN WRIGHT-GOTTSHALL et al.</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, GOVERNOR PHILIP MURPHY (IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY), THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT, CHIEF JUSTICE STUART RABNER (IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY), and THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY</p> <p>CIVIL ACTION</p> <p>Motion Return Date: March 7, 2022</p> <p>Brief due: February 22, 2022</p>
---	--

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Oral Argument Requested.

Law Offices of Dana Wefer, LLC
Dana Wefer, Esq.
375 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 32
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
973-610-0491
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Executive Order 253.....	2
B. The Judiciary Mandate.....	4
C. Plaintiffs.....	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	5
POINT I: THE MANDATES VIOLATE THE 4 TH AMENDMENT PROHIBITION ON UNREASONABLE SEARCH AND SEIZURE.....	5
A. The Mandates do not serve the government’s purported special need because the Mandates cannot and do not work in theory.....	8
B. The Mandates do not serve the government’s purported special need because they cannot and do not work in reality.....	9
C. The Mandates are unreasonable because they intrude on workers’ bodies, personal time, and mental and emotional well-being.....	12
1. Several Plaintiffs have left their jobs or been terminated from their jobs because the testing was such a massive intrusion on their privacy and well-being.....	12
2. The Testing Mandates are an unreasonable physical intrusion on Plaintiffs’ bodies and many Plaintiffs experience negative physical effects from the testing.....	14
3. The Testing Mandates are unreasonable because they intrude on personal and family time.....	16
4. Coerced submission to a regime of government mandated medical testing has a severe emotional and mental impact on Plaintiffs and is inherently degrading.....	20

POINT II: THE MANDATES VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS' SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF LIBERTY AND PRIVACY BY FORCING THEM TO SUBMIT TO UNWANTED MEDICAL TESTING PROCEDURES AND DISCLOSE PRIVATE HEALTH INFORMATION TO A WIDE RANGE OF THIRD PARTIES.....22

A. The Mandates force Plaintiffs to disclose their personal medical information to local government, state government, their employers, their supervisors, unknown people who have access to phone applications, vendors providing the testing services, and unknown third parties25

B. The Mandates are not necessary or narrowly tailored and are, in fact, irrational, so they fail under both strict scrutiny and rational basis.....30

1. Many Plaintiffs worked through the peak of the pandemic in person without a vaccine, without medical testing, and without issue- proving the Mandates are not necessary.....30

2. The mandates do not consider immunity at all, only "vaccination" status and the vaccines do not prevent infection or transmission.....32

3. The mandates cannot and do not work.....33

POINT III: THE MANDATES VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....33

POINT IV: THE MANDATES VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT34

POINT V: NONE OF THE DEFENDANTS CAN CLAIM SOVERIEGN IMMUNITY BECAUSE THEY HAVE WAIVED IT IN THE DESIGN OF THE CONVENTION...38

POINT VI: GRANTING THE INJUNCTION WILL NOT RESULT IN IRREPARABLE HARM TO DEFENDANT.....35

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Doe v. SEPTA, 72 F.3d 1133 (3d Cir.1995)23

Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist., 897 F.3d
518 (3d Cir. 2018).....23

Doe v. Luzerne County, 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011).....23

FOP v. City of Philadelphia, 812 F.2d 105(3d Cir.1987).....23

PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey, 141 S. Ct. 2244
(2021)35

P.F. v. Mendres, 21 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.N.J. 1998).....23

Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives' Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....6

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292, 301 (1993).....24

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo. 141 U.S. 63
(2020).....7

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....24

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 214 (1972).....24

United States v. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 638 F.2d 570
(3d Cir.1980).....23

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES OF COURT

4th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution... ..*passim*

14th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution... ..*passim*
